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FEA Briefing – October 13, 2004

COLA Update and Other Pay Issues

Presented by Sharon Warren

Pacific Results – Hawaii and Guam

The Office of Personnel Management (OPM) has calculated preliminary results for the Pacific Survey (Hawaii and Guam).  It appears that Kauai and Maui COLA rates will go up to 25 percent.  It appears that the Oahu, Big Island, and Guam COLA rates will go down.  Oahu current COLA rate is 25 percent and the preliminary COLA rate is 22 percent.  The Big Island current COLA rate is 16.5 percent at the preliminary COLA rate is 15 percent.  The Guam current COLA rate is 25 percent and the preliminary COLA rate is 22 percent. The COLA rate is preliminary because the OPM is still working on the housing aspect of the COLA methodology.  Further, OPM is contracting for a General Population Rental Equivalence Survey (GPRES).

General Population Rental Equivalence Survey

The OPM has awarded a contract to Westat to conduct the GPRES.  Westat will begin surveying in early November and will complete survey work sometime in late February.  The rental equivalence survey will be a survey of homeowner owned homes and assessing the rental value for those homes.  The contract is for data collection and related quality assurance tests.  The OPM will analyze the results of the survey.  The OPM will publish the results of the survey in the Federal Register.  This survey may affect the COLA rate adjustments.

Effective date of COLA Rate Adjustments

It is anticipated that the COLA Rate for Anchorage, Juneau, and Fairbanks will be decreased by one percentage point effective January 2006.  Other areas in Alaska will remain at 25 percent.

Locality Pay Update and other Pay Issues

· There have been no new developments in Washington, D.C. regarding the legislative concept, which would extend locality pay to the COLA areas and offset COLA while protecting take-home pay.  The OPM was asked to brief some new staff members of Senator Murkowski’s office.  In past conversations with the Congressional delegation in Hawaii, the congressional delegation was waiting for the results of the Pacific surveys before considering what to do next.

· It appears that the 2005 pay raise for GS employees may be 3.5 percent. In the past, locality pay areas usually received at least a 1 percent of the raise and the remainder of the pay raise was applied to the GS schedule.  This would mean that Federal employees in the COLA areas would continue to receive less of a pay raise as their counterparts in the lower 48 states. 

· The OPM will be publishing a final rule that will implement the new OMB metropolitan area definitions as they apply to the locality pay system.  Generally, the new OMB definitions expanded the pay areas.  The new criteria emphasizes commuting, not population density.

· The Department of Homeland Security (DHS) will soon issue final regulations concerning its new pay system.  The key elements of this system include pay for performance and pay banding.  The DHS employees are still covered by the COLA law, so employees must be paid a nonforeign area COLA.  DHS has shown an interest to pay locality pay in every area, including both the foreign and nonforeign areas.

· The Department of Defense has broad authority to set pay.  The DOD is still required to pay COLA.  Information on the DOD National Security Personnel System can be obtained at www.cpms.osd.mil/nsps/.  

· The following table shows the number of employees of DHS and DOD in Alaska as of June 2004:

	COLA Area
	DHS
	DOD
	Other
	Total - NonPostal

	Anchorage
	461
	2,035
	4,044
	6,540

	Fairbanks
	80
	904
	877
	1,861

	Juneau
	136
	4
	754
	   894

	Rest of AK
	303
	169
	2,001
	2,473


· The Senior Executive Service (SES) members have a new pay system.  The members of the SES no longer receive locality pay.  Current SES members were grand fathered into the new pay system and any locality pay that the members received became part of their base pay. The new SES pay system no longer has six pay levels. Instead, there is a broad pay band with movement within the band based on performance. 

· Human Capital Performance Fund.  The OPM administers the fund, but the fund is available to all agencies.  The OPM has requested more funds than Congress has appropriated.  Since there has not been adequate 2004 funding, the OPM did not write regulations to implement the fund and any monies received was returned to the Treasury.  If funding levels are not increased for 2005, it is unlikely that the fund will be available to agencies in 2005.

· The government has established a Government-wide Relocation Board to review the Government’s procedures and policies concerning relocation of Federal employees.  The Board includes representatives from various agencies and private industry.  

